© 2005 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS500876 www.fairchildsemi.com
October 2003
Revised March 2005
F
IN
1217 • F
IN
1218 • F

■ Compatible with TIA/EIA-644 specification
■ Devices are offered in 48-lead TSSOP packages
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Note 1: “_NL” indicates Pb-Free package (per JEDEC J-STD-020B). Device available in Tape and Reel only.
Order Number
Package
Package Description
Number
FIN1215MTD MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
FIN1215MTDX_NL
(Note 1)
MTD48 Pb-Free 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm
Wide
FIN1216MTD MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
FIN1216MTDX_NL
(Note 1)
MTD48 Pb-Free 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm
Wide
FIN1217MTD MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
FIN1218MTD MTD48 48-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 6.1mm Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
F
IN
12
17
 •
 F
IN
12
18
 •
 F
IN
12
15
 •
 F
IN
12
16
 TABLE 1. Serializers/De-Serializers Chip Matrix
Block Diagrams
Transmitter Functional Diagram for FIN1217 and FIN1215
Receiver Functional Diagram for FIN1218 and FIN1216
Part CLK Frequency LVTTL IN LVDS OUT LVDS IN LVTTL OUT Package
FIN1217 85 21 3 48 TSSOP
FIN1218 85 3 21 48 TSSOP
FIN1215 66 21 3 48 TSSOP